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COST AND MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTING i
PAPER—G4
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\-_ The figures in the right-hand margin indicate full marks.

Candidates are required to give their answers in their
own words as far as practicable.

Nlustrate the answers wherever necessary.

Group—A
{ Cost Accounting )
{ Marks—45 |

-

1. Answer any two questions : 3Ix2

{a) What do you mean by overhead ? Give two examples.
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(b) Distinguish between Bin Card and Store Ledger.
{c}) Give the definition of Prime Cost. -~

(d) Compute the amount of raw materials purchased on
the basis of following information :

Raw materials {opening stock) Rs. 20.000
Raw materials (closing stock) Rs. 30,000

Direct wages Rs. 2,10,000
Factory overhead 60% of Direct wages
General overhead 10% of Works Cost
Cost of Production Rs. 6,88,600

2. Answer any three questions : 8x3 ™

(@) What is a ‘Bill of materials’? Explain the purposes .
for which ‘Bill of Materials’ is used. Give the specimen
of Bill of Materials’. 2+4+2

(b) Discuss the Principles of Premium bonus plans.
Describe the salient features of ‘Rowan Plan’.

4+4

(c) (i) What is-meant by over and under Absorption of
factory overheads ? State few important reasons
why over or under absorption of factory overheads
take place. L9

(i) How are they treated in Cost Accounting ?
4+4
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(d)

(e

Calculate the following for a component-X :

(i} Re-order level
(i) Minimum level,
{iii) Maximum level and

(iv] Average stock level. !

Further necessary information of the componexjnt =X’
is given below :
Normal usage ~ 100 kgs. per week
Maximum usage -~ 150 kgs. per week
Minimum usage — 50 kgs. per week
Re-order quantity — 600 kgs.

Re-order period — 4 to 6 weeks. ;
2+2+2+2

From the following particuldrs, calculate the total
monthly -remuneration of each of the two workers
‘A’ and ‘B’ :

(i) Standard production per month both for ‘A’ and
‘B’ — 1000 (units]; ' :
(if) Actual production during a month ;
A — 800 units ; B — 720 units;
(iiij Piece work rate per unit of actual production —
20 paise; '
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{iv) Dearness wages Rs. 50/- per month (fixed)

(vl House rent allowance Rs. 20/- per month (fixed)

{vi} Additicnal production bonus @ Rs. 5/- for each
percentage of actual production exceeding 80% of

standard.

(i The following particulars relate to a contract
undertaken by a firm :

Rs.
Materials issues 1,70,000
Labour 1,48,000
Plant at cost 30,000
Establishment charges’ 8,000 L
Direct Expenses 6,000
Materials return to stores 1,000
Work certified 4,00,000
Cost of work uncertified 9,600
Mate_rials on hand at the ¢ad 3,600
Wéges outstanding 5,000
V?.lue of plant at the end . 20,000
The contract price was agreed at‘ Rs. 5,20,000. Cash
received from the contractee Rs. 4,90,000. S -
. Prepare Contract Account. 8
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3. Answer any one question : 15x1
e {a) (i} Describe the General features of Process costing.

(iiy Prepare a Store Ledger Account under the
|
Weighted Average method of pricing the issue of

materials, on the basis of following information :
2017 Uhits

Jan. 1 Balance in hand @ Rs. 11 per unit 100

Jan. 2 Received @ Rs. 12 per unit 200
Jam. 10 fssued, 150
. Jan. 14 Received @ Rs. 13 per unit I10()
Jan. 18 Issued ‘150

Jan. 23 Return from the issues on 10th Jan. 20

Jan. 26 Received @ Rs. 14 per unit 100
|

Jan. 30 Shortage 10

Jan. 31 Issued 110

6+9

= {b) ABC Company has three production departmejnts A,
B and C. From the following particulars calculate

labour hour rate of A, B and C departments.
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Expenses relating to a month :

Rs. Rs. ~
Power 7,200 Depreciation on
Rent 14,000 Machinery 12,800
Indirect wages 7,600 Electricity 9,000

Further information :

Dept. A Dept. B Dept. C

Floor space (sq. metres) 1000 2000 300
Cost of machine (Rs.) . 80,000 60,000 20,000
Light points (number) 12 12 6
No. of workers 10 8 N
Direct wages (Rs.) 20,000 12,000 6,000
Horse Power hour ratio 3 2 1

there were 25 working days of 8 hours each in the
month. 15

(c) From the following particulars prepare a cost sheet
for the year 2016 :

Rs.

Raw materials as on 1.1.16 50,000
W-1 P as'on 1.1.16 72,000
Finished goods as on 1.1.16 2,88,000
{8,000 units) (at cost)
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Raw materials purchased‘

Factory wages

Factory expenses

Administration expenses

Selling expenses

Distribution expenses

Sale proceeds of finished
goods (30,000 units)

Raw materials (as on 31.12.16)

W.I.P. (as on 31.12.16)

Finished goods (as on 31.12.16)
{10,000 units) '

Group—3
{ Management Accounting )

{ Marks—45 |

4. Answer any two questions :

4,00,000
5,40,000
2,88,000
1,80,000
1,08,000

72,000

18,00,000
90,000

1,08,000
!

[
at cost

15

3Ix2

(a) Discuss, in brief, the nature of Management

Accounting.

(b) What is working capital cycle ?
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{c) What do you mean by Turn over Ratio ?

(d) What is Master Budget ?

5. Answer any three questions : 8x3

(a) Write the distinction between Management Accounting
and Financial Accounting. 8

{b} What is Fund Flow Statement? Is depreciation a
source of Funds ? 4+4

fc) What is Sales Budget ? Discuss its importance.
2+6

.

(d) State the methods and techniques of Management
Accounting. : 3

{e) From the following particulars, prepare the Balance
Sheet of Daylight Ltd. as on 31.12.16 :

Fixed Assets to Networth 5:8

Current Ratio 2:1

Acid Test Ratio Ll

Reserve to Proprietors Fund 1:5 ,

Current Liabilities Rs. 3,600,000 A
| Cash in hand Rs. 15,000

Fixed Assets Rs. 6,00,000
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(ff A company manufactures two products A and B and
sells them through two divisions — East and West for
preparing sales budget the following information is

available :

(i) Budgeted sales for the current year :

Product East_Div. West Dix)’.
A 6000 @ Rs. 7 4000 @ Rs. 7
B 5000 @ Rs. 18 3000 @ Rs. 18

(i) Actual sales for the current year :

Product East Div. _ West Div.
A 7000 @ Rs. 7 5000 @ [Rs. 7
B 4000 @ Rs. 18 2000 @ !Rs. 18

Adequate market studies reveal that product ‘A’ is in
good demand but under priced. It has been observed
that if the price of ‘A’ is increased by Re 1/- it will
find a steady market. On the other hand, product ‘B’
is over priced to customers and it could gét good
market if the sale price of product B’ be redﬁced by
Re. 1/-. The management has agreed to give effect to
the above price changes. According to the above price
changes information and report of the salesmen, the
divisional manager has prepared the following

estimates :
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Product East Div. West Div.
A + 5% + 10%

B + 10% + 20%

With the help of an intensive advertisement campaign

the following additional sales over the estimated wales

...of the divisional manager are possible :

L2

Product East Div, West Div.
A 700 units 600 units
B 500 units 400 units

You are required to prepare a budget for '\Lsales%

incorporating the above estimates. 8

Answer any ene question : 15x1

Gy

{a} (i} What are the advantages of Manégcment

Accounting ? '

{1} State the different concepts of ‘Working Capital.

7+8

»~
{b) From the following information prepare a Cash Flow .

Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2017 :
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Balance sheet of Aneeta Co. Ltd.

. Particulars 31st March, 3ist March, Particulars 31ist March,31st March,
2016 2017 2016 2017
Linhilities : Rs. Rs.  Assets : Rs. . Rs
Share capital 2,00,000 1,40,000 Fixed Assets 3,60,000 4,10,000
General Reserve 1,00,000 1,20,000 lnvestment. 40,000 i 50,000
Profit & Loss Afc 20,000 30,000 Stock-in-trade 1,00,000 ‘1,40,000
10% Debentures 1,00,000 90,000 Debtors 80,000 | 98,000
i
Sundry Creditors 1,80,000 2,20,000 Cash 3,000 : 2,000
Proposed Dividend 20,000 30,000 Preliminary
Expenses 37,000 30,000

6,20,000 7,30,000 6,20,000 ' 7,30,000

Additional information :

(i) During the year ended 31st Marc:h 2017,
‘Depreciation charged on flxed assets amonnted
to Rs. 50,000.

{ii) The Final D1v1dend for the year ended 3lst
March, 2016 amounting to Rs. 20, 000 was paid
on 10th May 2016. !
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fc} XYZ Co. Ltd. gives vou the following information

Budgeted sales Rs. 2,60,000 p.a

Analysis of cost of each unit

Rs.

Raw materials 3.00

Labour : 4.00

Overheads 2.00

Profit 1.00

10.00

It is estimated that :

(i} Raw materials remain in store 3 weeks
{ii) Finished goods remain in store 2 weeks
(i) Factory process will take 3 weeks
(iv] Suppliers will allow credit S5 weeks
(v} Customers will require credit 8 weeks

It is assumed that production and overheads accrue
evenly through out the year.

Ascertain working capital requirements on the basis
of above information. 15

[ Internal assessment — 10 marks /
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739 BT Fesprafa ey ArAaT )
w S Tare fares SR SO (763! SFIE |

frett—=
( #fFT7 a7 )
[ e —8e ]
S1 (A W 7fF oreg Ted wig ¢ ox 3
(@) BoAfa s & @R 9 Samge e
(¥)  Bin Card ¥ Store Ledger-@d Wk #ey frsd 32
(%) Prime Cost (Y4 IA)-aF AR WIS | |

|
(@) Fafic o 230 IO FED A A0 F9 2

FISTCER AATT TS Rs. 20,000,
TR e T Rs. 30,000
oOTF MG ~ Rs. 2,10,000

Factory O.H. T Sadii Bsifaapy  oeps T9AT 60%
General O.H. I W99 B4R Works Cost-43 10%
Bes{Me AT (Cost of Production) Rs. 6,88,600
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1 (T (FR feql e Tea wa X9

(=) Bill of Materials (AMN FTEwieE) S 4057 T T <
ST AN [Relsa amE wa o7 of B | @3fs A
faeatoidlg o1 eww 79| 38+

(4) =¥ (@ eatea R o5 s 39 | Rowan Sz
A s 32 CafErale ada <9 | 8+8

(o) [) FELE SefraTTa wfe s @ S-S Eae s
fo @Ry Rl Seftara wsRramme e
- 73l ewgsdl wad Srad 5791

(if) TR S ARG AWt @ wH-S G O
Aty 2o wweed e foamreed 31 e 848

(7)) 0 BedAma Semad K- G

(1) Re-order level
(ii) Minimum level,

(it} Maximum level €42

(iv) Average stock level fa¢f@ %371

S K'-97 G FEY B e
Frofes aRg7 (Normal usage] — 100 kgs per week "
e 9aETa (Maximum usage) — 150 kgs per week
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#4felq 92E (Minimum usa.ge} — 50 kgs per week
AT TN o[fqs1l4l {Re-order quantity) —
600 kgs

AN TANLAT ATISE (Re-order period) —
4 to 6 weeks

34
() Aaﬁ:BﬁiWﬁﬁmmmﬁmﬁﬁém
siferiel ey 9| |
S5 ararn o HEREE T T 3

{i) Standard production per month both for ‘A’ and ‘B’
(EoF (LT AT SeAAlqw oS ) -~ 1000 (units)

(iij Actual production (¥$S GeAH)
A — 800 units ; B — 720 units

i
(i) e Bestwaa aTe [y anfefes wgaw 29 —

20 S
{iv) Dearness TGl &S W 50 Bt (F49)
(v) <5 ©rol wret &fs Wt 20 SR ()

(i) AT BesMrAT ARV TS DA 80%Lag (A
20, oS 1% Besild s T 5 BIet 2E Siofe
Tesh (AN (MW 24|
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(5) OB DoRTg T K2R (firm) B9 99 AoTE
RS W] ST Contract Account %W &9

MATGAE SreyE fqage

aa

Rs.
Materials issues 1,70,000
Labour | 1,48,000
Plant at cost : 30,000
Establishment charges 8,000
Direct Expenses _ 6,000
Materials return to stores 1,000
Work certified _ 4,00,000
Cost of work uncertified 9,000
Materials on hand at the end 3.600
Wages outstanding 5,000
Value of plant at the end 20,000

pfe stz 31 ®ws@ Y@ (Contract Price)
Rs. 5,20,000/- 417 zrarg | fiomre! (Contractee) 4%
PR (GTF Y A9 wrea ARG Rs. 4,90,000/- |

| (T (B GFT AEE Teh we o YEX Y

(¥) (i) Process Costing (fFm siffam fasy RS )-GT
Atarqe TarRjef ety )
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(iij Weighted Average Method 7 T S HIRA]
BT AR 9 Store Ledger Account HET < |

2017 Units

Jan. 1 Balance in hand @ Rs. 1! per unit 100
|

Jan. 2 Received @ Rs. 12 per unit - 200
Jan. 10 Issued 150
Jan. 14 Received @ Rs. 13 per unit | 106G
Jan. 18 Issued ‘ _ 150
Jan. 23 Return from the issues on 10th Jam.| 20
Jan. 26 Received @ Rs. 14 per unit 100
Jan. 30 Shortage | 10
Jan. 31 Issued : 110

- | ACR -]

(4) ABC (@R-a7 oAl Gesim Aot 79 oA, ROI5-B @
Reml-c 5 Wiz RS 9 SEpRd T A, B @ C
faosiarend Labour Hour Rate (¥ 90! 1) ﬁ‘i‘ﬂ F9|

a%fs S e armefem feme ¢

Rs. : _ Rs.
Power 7,200 Depreciation on |
Rent 14,000 Machinery 12,800
Indirect wages 7,600 Electricity | 5,000
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s S ¢

Dept. A Dept. B Dept. C ~

Floor space (sq. metres) 1000 2000 500
Cost of machine (Rs.) 80,000 60,000 20,000
Light peints (number) 12 12 6
No. of workers 10 8 4
Direct wages (Rs.) 20,000 12,000 6,000
Horse Power hour ratio 3 2 1

&’%WTCHQS%HWW&?Q&WSQ@W

FHAE 2T | 5¢
(o) famffs etam sAEw 2016 @ S 9B Cost .
Sheet 2FS Rl
Rs.

Raw materials as on 1.1.16 " 50,000
W- 1. Pas on 1.1.16 72,000
Finished goods as on 1.1.16 2,88,000

{8,000 units) (at cost)
Raw materials purchased 4,00,000 \
Factory wages 5,40,000
Factory expenses . 2,88,000
Administration expenses 1,80,000
Selling expenses 1-,08,000
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Distribution expenses 72,000
Sale proceeds of finished ;
goods {30,000 units) 18,00,000

Raw materials {as on 31.12.16) 90,000
W.LP. (as on 31.12.16) 1,08,000
Finished goeds (as on 31.12.16)
(10,000 units] at (l.ost
|
3@
fast—a
( wAfFsle BAaTE ) |
[ Al —8¢ | ‘
8| (A (PN FT HTNE TG AIS ¢ o wxy

(@) R AT AR 4 el T
(%) AT A 5T TS (B (R ? |
(5)) Turnover Ratio (TTS W) TS 5 @R ?

(%) Master Budget (WERTHH) FF A?
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€l AW fel e T we s bx®

(&)  sifawEia Zoarss g gae @ fEttaar=e wagm Wy v
A W 59| o -

(¥)  Fund Flow Statement (33 o=z @) wee &
(AT “R5T 15 wafrea Teme areg w2 8+8

()  Sales Budget 91 @51 rss a0 JCE1? Sales Budget
BN EFY YA +9)

(F)  ARSER B geEn «56s « (FF S WA 7 |

-4

(&) [=ieiys wrapm swams 31.12.16 ©Iftd Daylight ™

Ltd.-@9 &= @i Balance Sheet 7w =9 ¢ v
Fixed Assets to Networth 5:8

Current Ratio 2:1

Acid Test Ratio i1:1

Reserve to Proprietors Fund 1:5

Current Liabilities Rs. 3,60,000
Cash in hand Rs. 15,000
Fixed Assets Rs. 6,00,000

'

(5)  &3f i1t wamrars = — ol A @@z oAy B Bestmn
FH AT} East € West Bz s fafe @

C/1 ?/B.Com./Part-II(G)/ST(NJ/G4 {Continued)



Sales Budget (R@w 3es) wgred o (A=fE(ws
wpafe sreat @ s ’

/ 58(® T09< 7] Budgeted Sales (310 ﬁ?ﬂ) 8

aiii] East ([fe#d West q@i\?‘a'

A 6000 @ Rs. 7 4000 @ Rs. 7
|

B 5000 @ Rs. 18 3000 @ Rs. 18

(i) 54TS =TT T Actual Sales (HF9 ﬁm)!:

il East_{Gfo=e West fBTosH
A 7000 @ Rs. 7 5000 @ Rs. 7

B 4000 @ Rs. 18 2000 @ Rs. 18

spfiel QTR SIS I WA T (T A A~ LB BA
WWWWWCW|qumﬁ
o] A-9 R Re. 1/- wqﬁzwm-@mm
SLIEE] Wwv@ﬁwvﬁ‘s-aﬁﬁ@m@ﬁm
(o17% 472 T B-a% AT Re. 1/- 903 A 0 O
o1 AT Sl R AT |

%ﬁ}aﬁmwﬁaﬁw@fﬁwmﬁmﬁm
TR FTS BLACEH |

C/17/B.Com. /Part-11{(G)/ 3T(N}/ G4 (Turn Over)



oreiE fagw s siffedasie B @2 Y] Fmrmg
rC1

MERY FHEE 2o s fofexme TOAEE
THIFS Estimate *@% %4 =T

G East_fSfEsly West fGfo=m
A * 3% + 109,
+ 10% + 20%

wnww,@ﬂwﬁ@maww%ﬁm 3
AASTIT SATAE Estimated Sale (e wi@ifas
@) Trve famiife s 7y TEma iy

2145 East ffex West ffems
700 units 600 units '
300 units 400 units
SoraTe estimate (WIW) fArapar arg rain “Budget
for Sales” #%% %7 ' b
bl @ T 9 o0THT Teg wg s SEx s

(F) (i) sifvrem e waan HAfaiwfs e )
(i) e SEaraa fafen concept (RMGTT aagy 3=,

A+
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(x) feffs stwg ffere 31st March 2017-(5 g
qQRCg9 S & Cash Flow Statement (<977 TR
Rrad)) uge 91
Balance sheet of Aneeta Co. Ltd.
Particuiars 31st March, 31st March/ Particulars 31st March, 3lst March,
2016 2017 2016 2017
Liabilities : Rs. Rs. Assels : Rs. " Rs.
Share capital 2,00,600 1,40,000] Fixed Assets 3,60,000 4,10,000
Czeneral Reserve 1,00,000 1,20,000| Investment 40,000 I 50,000
Profit & Loss A/c 20,000 30,000| Stock-in-trade 1,00,000 1,40,600
10% Debentures 1,00,000 90,000| Debtors 80,000 ; 98,000
*% Sundry Creditors 1,80,000 2,20,000] Cash 3,000 ~ 2,060
Proposed Dividend 20,000 30,000 Preliminary |
Expenses 37,000 30,000
i
6,20,000  7,30,000 620,000  7,30,000
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(i) 31.3.2017-(% C<F AR @@ wifdfs qEuad WA
Fixed Asset-03 S@bfe @¥ z0acE 50,000 G

(i) 31.3.2016-(8 (< TR 9F WL 5749 Final
Dividend F@% 20,000 B3 10th May, 2016 @Y
Wi BT TR | '
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() XYZ Co. Ltd. Fmfafrs O FEET IECE

Budgeted Sales — Rs. 2,60,000 p.a
26 9 wArerg m-Riosme o
Rs.
Raw materials 3.00
Labour 4.00
Overheads 2.00
Profit 1.00
10.00
STE 9w o,
(i} Raw material wwirs AT 3 AW
() Finished goods @wiry s 2 YR
(i) BoA ey Fwaeer 3 AYE -

(iv) BoRA9 STRarEmEa Credit SN I 5 A
(v) AEWRSS Credit w3 e 8 Relrg

wmmm,@amﬁWmﬁmW%
GFIeNE s 2 (Production earned on and

overheads accrue evenly through out the year) |

S WW@?@%@WWW‘{EM
Az fomoie =g (Tefie Working Capital requirement
RRCHE T )

[ TETFDT Jepma — so TET |

———
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